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SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The Parties. This Settlement Agreement is entered into by and between Anthony 

Ferreiro (“Ferreiro”) and Sky Home USA (“Sky Home”). Together, Ferreiro and Sky Home are 

collectively referred to as the “Parties.” Ferreiro is an individual who resides in the State of California, 

and seeks to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals and to improve human health by 

reducing or eliminating hazardous substances contained in consumer products. Ferreiro alleges that 

Sky Home is a person in the course of doing business for purposes of the Safe Drinking Water and 

Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, Health & Safety Code § 25249.6, et seq. (“Proposition 65”). 

 1.2 General Allegations.  Ferreiro alleges that Sky Home has exposed individuals to the 

chemical di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP) from its sales of Miller & Moss sheet sets – zip case 

without first providing users and consumers of the product with a clear and reasonable health hazard 

exposure warning as required pursuant to Proposition 65. DEHP is listed pursuant to Proposition 65 

as a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity.  

1.3 Product Description.  The products covered by this Settlement Agreement are Miller 

& Moss sheet sets – zip case (the “Products”) that have been imported, distributed, offered for sale 

and/or sold in California by Sky Home.  

 1.4 Notice of Violation. On March 13, 2019, Ferreiro served Ross Stores, Inc. (“Ross”) 

and various public enforcement agencies with a document entitled “Notice of Violation of California 

Health & Safety Code § 25249.6, et seq.” (the “Notice”). The Notice provided Sky Home and such 

others, including public enforcers, with notice that alleged that Ross was in violation of California 

Health & Safety Code § 25249.6, for failing to warn California consumers and customers that use of 

the Products will expose them to DEHP. Sky Home was subsequently identified as the manufacturer 

and supplier of the products in the Notice and entered into negotiations with Ferreiro as indemnitor to 

Ross to resolve Ferreiro’s claims concerning exposure to DEHP in the Products. No public enforcer 

has diligently prosecuted the allegations set forth in the Notice. 
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(i) “Anthony Ferreiro” whose address and tax identification number shall 

be provided within five (5) days after this Settlement Agreement is fully executed by 

the Parties; 

(ii) “Brodsky & Smith, LLC” (EIN: 23-2971061) at the address provided 

in Section 3.2(a)(i); and 

(iii) “Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment” 1001 I Street, 

Sacramento, CA 95814. 

4. REIMBURSEMENT OF FEES AND COSTS 

 The Parties acknowledge that Ferreiro and his counsel offered to reach preliminary agreement 

on the material terms of this dispute before reaching terms on the amount of fees and costs to be 

reimbursed to them. The Parties thereafter reached an accord on the compensation due to Ferreiro and 

his counsel under general contract principles and the private attorney general doctrine and principles 

codified at California Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5, for all work performed through the mutual 

execution of this agreement. Under these legal principles, Sky Home shall reimburse Ferreiro’s 

counsel $16,500.00 for fees and costs incurred as a result of investigating and bringing this matter to 

Sky Home’s attention, and negotiating a settlement in the public interest. Payment pursuant to this 

Section shall be as follows: (a) On or before August 31, 2020, Sky Home shall issue a check payable 

to “Brodsky & Smith, LLC” in the amount of $2,000.00 for delivery to the address identified in § 

3.2(a)(i), above; (b) On or before September 30, 2020, Sky Home shall issue a check payable to 

“Brodsky & Smith, LLC” in the amount of $3,000.00 for delivery to the address identified in § 

3.2(a)(i), above; (c) On or before October 30, 2020, Sky Home shall issue a check payable to “Brodsky 

& Smith, LLC” in the amount of $3,00.00 for delivery to the address identified in § 3.2(a)(i), above; 

(d) On or before November 30, 2020, Sky Home shall issue a check payable to “Brodsky & Smith, 

LLC” in the amount of $3,000.00 for delivery to the address identified in § 3.2(a)(i), above; (e) On or 

before December 30, 2020, Sky Home shall issue a check payable to “Brodsky & Smith, LLC” in the 

amount of $3,000.00 for delivery to the address identified in § 3.2(a)(i), above; (f) On or before 

January 30, 2021, Sky Home shall issue a check payable to “Brodsky & Smith, LLC” in the amount 














